

No. 22-2954

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE FITZGERALD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RONCALLI HIGH SCHOOL, INC., AND
ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF INDIANAPOLIS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Case No. 1:19-cv-04291 – Judge Richard L. Young

APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Luke W. Goodrich
Counsel of Record
Joseph C. Davis
Daniel H. Blomberg
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.,
Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org
Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
A. The Archdiocese and Roncalli	4
B. Fitzgerald’s Role in Guidance	6
C. Fitzgerald’s Role in Roncalli’s Senior Leadership.....	13
D. Fitzgerald’s Nonrenewal	16
II. Procedural Background	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. Fitzgerald’s claims are barred by the ministerial exception under <i>Starkey</i> . .	20
A. The ministerial exception bars claims by ministers suing over their employment.	20
B. Fitzgerald was a minister, as <i>Starkey</i> demonstrates.....	21
C. Fitzgerald’s counterarguments are meritless.....	26
II. Fitzgerald’s claims are barred by Title VII’s religious exemption.	32
A. Title VII allows religious organizations to hire individuals of a particular religious belief, observance, or practice.	33
B. The district court’s and Fitzgerald’s contrary arguments are mistaken...	38
III. Fitzgerald’s claims are barred by the First Amendment.	41
A. Fitzgerald’s claims are barred by church autonomy.	41
B. Fitzgerald’s claims are barred by freedom of association.	43

C. Constitutional avoidance requires affirmance.	46
IV. Fitzgerald’s claims are barred by RFRA.	46
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2021)	37
<i>Behrend v. S.F. Zen Ctr.</i> , No. 21-1905, 2023 WL 1997919 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2023).....	28
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 926 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	44, 45
<i>Boyd v. Harding Academy of Memphis</i> , 88 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	41, 42, 43
<i>Butler v. St. Stanislaus Kostka Catholic Acad.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2022).....	28, 42, 43
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	44, 45
<i>Cline v. Catholic Diocese of Toledo</i> , 206 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	4
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Del., Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High School</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993).....	40

Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par., Calumet City,
3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 20, 21, 32

DeWeese-Boyd v. Gordon Coll.,
163 N.E.3d 1000 (Mass. 2021) 28

Digit. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers,
138 S.Ct. 767 (2018) 34

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,
575 U.S. 768 (2015) 35

EEOC v. Miss. Coll.,
626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980) 37

EEOC v. Pac. Press Publishing Ass’n,
676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982) 40

Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Md. v. Edward E. Gillen Co.,
926 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 2019) 33

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021) 45

Gordon Coll. v. DeWeese-Boyd,
142 S.Ct. 952 (2022) 28

Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.,
882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018) 27, 28, 29, 32

Hall v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.,
215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000) 43

Hankins v. Lyght,
441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 47

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)*passim*

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 45

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N.
Am.*,
344 U.S. 94 (1952) 41

Kennedy v. St. Joseph's Ministries, Inc.,
657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011) 40

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 47

Larsen v. Kirkham,
499 F. Supp. 960 (D. Utah 1980) 39

Listecki v. Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors,
780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015) 46

Little v. Wuerl,
929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 34, 37, 39

Maguire v. Marquette Univ.,
627 F. Supp. 1499 (E.D. Wis. 1986) 37, 39

McClure v. Salvation Army,
460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972) 40

Nielen-Thomas v. Concorde Inv. Servs., LLC,
914 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2019) 34

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979) 42, 46

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015) 4

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)*passim*

Our Lady's Inn v. City of St. Louis,
349 F. Supp. 3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2018) 45

*Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l
Presbyterian Church*,
393 U.S. 440 (1969) 43

Rayburn v. General Conf. of Seventh-day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) 32

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 44

Slattery v. Hochul,
61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023) 45, 46

Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.,
41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022).....*passim*

Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.,
496 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (S.D. Ind. 2020)..... 17, 34, 38

Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.,
553 F. Supp. 3d 616 (S.D. Ind. 2021)..... 18, 22

Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.,
934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int’l,
53 F.4th 620 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 32

USA Gymnastics v. Liberty Ins. Underwriters, Inc.,
27 F.4th 499 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 36

Widmar v. Sun Chem. Corp.,
772 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 2014) 27

Wilson v. Cook Cnty.,
937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019) 25

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 42

Woodring v. Jackson County,
986 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2021) 46

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... 47

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3..... 47

42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... 33

42 U.S.C. § 12112..... 36

42 U.S.C. § 12113..... 36

Pub. L. 88-352, § 702 34

Other Authorities

1983 Code of Canon Law 5

Catechism of the Catholic Church 14, 15, 16

EEOC Compliance Manual § 12-I.C.1: Exceptions: Religious
Organizations (Jan. 15, 2021)..... 38

Ellen Meets Indiana Guidance Counselor Shelly Fitzgerald, YouTube,
(Sept. 18, 2018)..... 8

Carl H. Esbeck, *Federal Contractors, Title VII, and LGBT Employment
Discrimination: Can Religious Organizations Continue to Staff on a
Religious Basis?*, 4 Oxford J.L. & Relig. 368 (2015)..... 35

Fed. R. App. P. 34 1

Pope Paul VI, *Gravissimum Educationis* § 8 (1965) 5

Stephanie N. Phillips, *A Text-Based Interpretation of Title VII’s
Religious-Employer Exemption*, 20 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 295 (2016)..... 38
